ORDINANCE NO. 2/64

AN ORDINANCE TO ANTHORIZE CONTRACT WITH CORNELL, HOWLAND, HAYES AND MERRYFIELD, CONSULTING ENGINEERS OF CORVALLIS, OREGON, TO COMPLETE CITY SEWER MAP AND TO MAKE SURVEYING REPORT OFTHEIR FINDINGS CONCERNING FEASIBLE STORM SEMERS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Albeny is committed to construct an interceptor sever and a sewage disposal plant, that it is feasible and proper that the City be furnished with a map showing the present existing severs and the different data concerning them; that the City also be advised as to the problem of carrying off the surface water in the city limits and the environs; that the engineering firm of Cornell, Howland, Hayes and Merryfield have agreed to furnish such work and recommendations at an agreed price of not more than Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00) and to complete the work and have the data available by June 30, 1950,

The People of the City of Albany do ordain as follows:

That the City of Albany enter into a contract for the services of Cornell, Howland, Hayes and Merryfield, Corvallis, Oregon, for the purpose of obtaining a map showing the present existing severs and the data concerning them, together with a map showing the problem of dealing with the surface water and that the Mayor of the City of Albany be authorized to execute such contract and to bind the City of Albany for the payment therefor in the sum not to exceed Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00) and in such form as is deemed proper.

The council does by these presents confirm any such contract which might have been made in accordance with the terms set out herein.

Inasmuch as the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its final passage by the council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the council of the 23, 1950 Approved by the Mayor Feb. 23 , 1950

Jess W. Sarage Mayor

Attest:

E. J. Jarthander